

# **Pinellas County**

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 23-1927A **Version**: 1

Type:AppointmentStatus:Regular AgendaFile created:11/30/2023In control:County Commission

On agenda: 1/30/2024 Final action:

Title: Appointment to the Unified Personnel Board (Board of County Commissioners as a whole).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Press Release - UPB 2024, 2. UPB Board Roster REDACTED 1.10.24, 3. UPB Ballot-Worksheet

1.30.24, 4. 29\_Ballots

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

#### Subject:

Appointment to the Unified Personnel Board (Board of County Commissioners as a whole).

#### **Recommended Action:**

Approve one appointment to the Unified Personnel Board for a two-year term, beginning January 1, 2024.

- List of applicants can be viewed on the attached ballot/worksheet.
- Ballot/worksheet will be provided by the Clerk.

### **Background Information:**

The Unified Personnel Board, established by the Personnel Act (Florida Law 77-642), is the final authority in all matters relating to personnel policy and actions for offices, agencies, and employees of the Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners (BCC), Clerk of the Circuit Court, Property Appraiser, Tax Collector, Supervisor of Elections, Human Resources, Office of Human Rights, Business Technology Services, County Attorney's Office and Forward Pinellas. It reviews and adopts pay and classification plans, revises personnel rules and regulations, investigates compliance with the Personnel Act, establishes merit-based selection processes and determines processes for grievances and appeals.

The Personnel Board consists of seven members: two appointed by the BCC, two by the constitutional officers, two by the Employees' Advisory Council and one by the other six members.

#### **Attachments:**

Press Release
Board Roster
Applications/Resumes
Ballot/worksheet

File #: 23-1927A, Version: 1

Partner(s):
Human Resources